
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2010 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2010 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Statement of Accounts 2009/10 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 
The External Auditor’s Report and Letter of Representation will be circulated prior to the 
meeting.  

  
6. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
7. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 9 - 23) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
8. Ethical Governance Survey and Internal Audit (Pages 24 - 40) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Janice Hanson (Vice-Chairman), Jon Barry, 

Abbott Bryning, Roger Dennison, Geoff Knight and Keith Sowden 
 

 
 



 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Shirley Burns (Substitute), Tina Clifford (Substitute), Karen Leytham 

(Substitute), Roger Mace (Substitute), Geoff Marsland (Substitute), Ian McCulloch 
(Substitute), Peter Robinson (Substitute) and Paul Woodruff (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - 01524 582132 - email: 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 14 September 2010.   

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
Statement of Accounts 2009/10 

22 September 2010 
 

Report of Head of Financial Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report updates Members on the outcome of the audit of the Statement of Accounts for 
2009/10. 
 

 
This report is public. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That the Committee notes the report for 2009/10 issued by the Council’s 
External Auditors and the letter of representation signed by the s151 Officer, 
and makes any other recommendations as appropriate. 

 
 
REPORT 
 
1.1 At the last Committee meeting held on 30 June the draft Statement of Accounts for 

2009/10 were presented for approval, together with information on the audit process.  
The Council’s External Auditors commenced the audit of accounts on Monday 19 
July. 

 
1.2 The audit is now substantially complete and the Auditor is currently finalising a report 

for Members’ consideration (i.e. “to those charged with governance”).  This will be 
circulated as soon as possible. 

 
1.3 The Auditor will also be attending the meeting to present the report but in summary, 

the main points are expected to be as follows: 
 

- It is anticipated that an unqualified opinion on the 2009/10 Accounts will be 
issued.  A small number of minor adjustments are to be made to the accounts 
since they were presented to Committee in June, but it is important to note that 
these are presentational only.  They do not have any impact on the Council’s 
overall financial position or on its balances.   

 
- The report will also set out the Auditor’s conclusion on whether the authority has 

adequate arrangements in place for securing value for money (VFM).  Members 
will be aware that the wider Use of Resources assessment arrangements have 
now been abolished, although a substantial amount of work was undertaken on 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



this in relation to 2009/10, prior to the abolition being announced.  It is expected, 
therefore, that the Auditors will use the results of that work to inform their VFM 
conclusion. 

 
1.4 In support of completing the accounts, a copy of a ‘letter of representation’ will also 

be circulated as soon as it is available.  The letter will be signed by the Section 151 
Officer but the Committee is also requested to note it.  This is on the basis that those 
charged with governance should be aware of the representations on which the 
auditor relies, in expressing his opinion on the Accounts.  

 
1.5 Once the governance report and the letter of representation have been considered, it 

is expected that the Auditor will issue his opinions on the accounts, in order that the 
final audited Accounts can be published by the deadline of 30 September.  
Conclusion of the audit will follow in due course. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
No implications directly arising. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications directly arising at this stage. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
This report was prepared by the s151 officer as part of her responsibilities. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Legal Services have been consulted and have no comments to add, subject to receiving the 
Auditor’s report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add, subject to 
receiving the Auditor’s report. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Statement of Accounts 2009/10. 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 (as 
amended). 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone:  01524 582117 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 2



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

22nd September 2010 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the 2010/11 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the current monitoring position is noted. 
 
(2) That the strategy relating to internal audit staffing and the assessment of future 

audit needs, as set out in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.6 is endorsed. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The 2010/11 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting 

on 30th June 2010.  This report is based on the monitoring position up to 25th August 
2010. 

2.0 Report 
 
Monitoring Position as at 25th August 2010 
 

2.1 A detailed monitoring report as at 25th August 2010 is attached as Appendix A.  In 
summary, the position as that date was as shown in the following table. 

Agenda Item 6Page 3



 
Resources (audit days) 

Area of work Actuals to 
25/08/10 Remaining Committed Original 

Plan Variance 

Assurance Work 

Core Financial Systems 16 0 16 90 74 
Core Management 
Arrangements 36 27 63 150 87 

Risk Based Assurance 
Audits 44 58 102 135 33 

Follow-Up Reviews 28 42 70 70 0 
Sub-Total, Assurance 
Work 124 127 251 445 194 

      
Consultancy Work 

Support Work 37 8 45 100 55 

Efficiency & VfM 0 0 0 50 50 

Ad-Hoc Advice 28 37 65 65 0 
Sub-Total, Consultancy 
Work 65 45 110 215 105 

      
Other Duties (Non-Audit) 6 9 15 15 0 

Audit Management 21 35 56 70 14 

Investigations 15 5 20 60 40 

General Contingency 0 40 40 40 0 
      

Total 231 261 492 845 353 

 
2.2 The monitoring position takes account of ongoing and known work commitments.  

The summary shows that, overall, audit resources are not yet fully committed (there 
being 353 planned days 202.5 days uncommitted).  There are currently no obvious 
pressures within the plan. 

Staffing Considerations 

2.3 It was reported to the June meeting of the Committee that the Principal Auditor had 
left the section for a position elsewhere in the council.  At that point it was felt that the 
post should be filled and the internal audit section maintained at full establishment.  
Following a more thorough assessment of the situation by the Internal Audit Manager 
in consultation with the Head of Financial Services and the HR Manager, and 
particularly having regard to increased threat to the council posed by financial 
pressures, Management Team have approved the following measures: 

a) That approval be given to recruit to the post of Principal Auditor on a 
permanent basis, subject to the vacancy being ring-fenced to the two Senior 
Auditor postholders; and 

b) That any resulting vacancy be held for the time being, subject to clarifying the 
council’s audit requirements in the longer term. 

2.4 The recruitment process referred to in a) is in hand.  A full internal audit needs 
assessment will be carried out over the next few months.  This will seek to identify 
and reflect the implications for audit of all significant changes in the council’s 
organisation and activities in the light of the awaited government spending review.  
This will lead on to a further review of audit resources and staffing levels. 

Page 4



2.5 A review of audit resources given the current reduction in staffing by one post 
indicates that 730 days would be available as compared with the 845 included in the 
original plan (the plan had already assumed that the Principal Auditor post would be 
vacant for two months). 

2.6 At present, given that known/anticipated commitments stand at 492 days, there is 
clearly scope to manage the plan and no remedial measures are proposed at this 
stage.  Any developments or proposals arising from the needs assessment referred 
to in §2.4 will be reported to the committee in due course.  The option remains for the 
Head of Financial Services to authorise additional resources to be bought in within 
the savings generated from not filling one of the Senior Auditor posts. 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken.  Management Team has considered 
and approved the proposals relating to internal audit staffing. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The options available to the Committee are either to endorse the actions being taken 
in relation to internal audit staffing, and the proposed review of internal audit needs, 
or to propose an alternative course of action. 

4.2 The actions being taken in relation to sta
[...]
inancial Systems

2.  CONSULTANCY WORK

Sub-total - Efficiency & VfM

Core Management Arrangements

Risk Based Assurance Work Programme

Follow-Up Reviews

Sub-total - Core Management Arrangements

SUB-TOTAL - ASSURANCE WORK

Actuals to 
25/08/10

Sub-total - Risk Based Assurance Work

Page 7



Appendix AInternal Audit Annual Plan 2010/11 - Update at 25 August 2010

Work Allocations 

Job No Title Lead

Status at 
25/08/10

CommittedRemaining
Approved 

Plan 
(30/06/10)

Variance
Actuals to 
25/08/10

08/0392 Deputy s151 Officer Duties DW 6 9 15

6 9 15 15 0

10/0172 Committee Work DW 8 10 18

10/0189 Audit Planning & Monitoring DW 13 25 38

21 35 56 70 14

15 5 20 60 40

0 40 40 40 0

15 45 60 100 40

231 261 492 845 353

                     Carried Forward to 2011/12 Plan                               Abandoned

TOTALS

Key:            Completed                    In Progress                         Not Yet Started                      Continuous or Multi-Year Activity

SUB-TOTAL - CONTINGENCIES

5.  CONTINGENCIES

General Contingency

3.  OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER

SUB-TOTAL - AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Investigations

4.  AUDIT MANAGEMENT

Page 8



   

Audit Committee  

Results of Internal Audit Work 

22nd September 2010 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 

This report is public 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the report is noted. 

(2) That in relation to previous audits where the assurance level has not yet 
reached “reasonable” (as set out in Appendix A): 

a) Regarding audit ref 07/0701 - Procurement and Contract Management - 
that Audit Committee consider the update report of the Head of Financial 
Services and determine whether they would wish any further action to be 
taken regarding the outstanding issues. 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 

"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audi
[...]
corporate achievements relating to
procurement.  Clearly stated corporate
procurement aims and objectives, corporate
engagement and an effective means to
monitor performance and progress are
needed to raise the opinion to ’reasonable’.

01-Oct-08 Internal Audit - Final
Report

Limited The opinion has remained at ’limited’ for some
time, the lack of progress being attributed to
other work commitments such as the
implementation of e-procurement
arrangements. The publication of the revised
procurement strategy, the finalising of the
update of the Constitution and improved
contract management and monitoring
arrangements should result in a ’reasonable’
level of assurance..

11-Jun-10 Internal Audit - Follow-
Up Review

Page 1Produced on 25/06/10 14:41:15

Page 16



07/0701 - Procurement and Contract Management 2007/08Job:

procedures are well documented.

Contract Procedure Rules are in the process of being reviewed to reflect the revised Strategy
but more work is required to take into account the current corporate restructuring which affects
authorisation arrangements.  Once complete, the Constitution and particularly Financial
Regulations and Procedures need to be reviewed to ensure consistency.

The quality of information available to the corporate Procurement Section is limited by current
systems and procedures.  Work is ongoing to continually improve (e.g. the Procurement
Section can now enforce orders be raised prior to invoices being paid, spending can be
categorised to some extent etc.) but an effective system to record information on commitments
and spend has yet to be established.  Following a workshop with contract managers,
information and supporting evidence relating to contracts is being provided more readily but
again an effective mechanism to record and collate the information has yet to be developed.
The recent filling of the Projects and Performance Officer post in the Community Engagement
Service should have a positive impact on progress in that the officer will support the
Procurement Manager in the development of new contract monitoring and reporting
arrangements consistent with LAMP but proportionate to the size and complexity of contracts.

It is recognised any new systems would need to support collaborative working with the North
West Improvement and Efficiency Partnership which is done through the Team Lancashire
Procurement Hub.  The Partnership is keen to promote the use of standard documentation
throughout the region and the Authority is adopting it where appropriate.  Some of the
Authority’s procurement documentation has been reviewed since the audit but a full review will
be inherent in the development of the new contract monitoring and reporting arrangements
which will take into account the revised Procurement Strategy and Constitution.

 Managers' Comments:

The Accountancy Services Manager has commented as follows:

Whilst the assurance opinion is currently limited, progress is being made and actions are
currently underway to achieve a reasonable level of assurance in the near future.

Derek Whiteway CPFA, Internal Audit Manager

Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)
Head of Financial Services
Accountancy Services Manager
Procurement Manager
Projects and Performance Officer
Members of Audit Committee
Audit Manager (KPMG)

Distribution:

Page 2Produced on 25/06/10 14:41:15

Page 17



In
te

rn
al

 A
u

d
it

 F
o

llo
w

 U
p

 -
 R

is
k 

O
p

in
io

n
 &

 A
ct

io
n

 P
la

n
 E

xc
ep

ti
o

n
 R

ep
o

rt

F
U

R
/1

07
/0

70
1 

- 
P

ro
cu

re
m

en
t 

an
d

 C
o

n
tr

ac
t 

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

20
07

/0
8

Jo
b

:

S
tr

at
eg

ic
 a

im
s 

an
d

 o
b

je
ct

iv
es

 f
o

r 
p

ro
cu

re
m

en
t 

m
ay

 n
o

t 
b

e 
ac

h
ie

ve
d

 t
h

ro
u

g
h

 in
ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

le
ad

er
sh

ip
 c

au
se

d
 b

y 
a 

la
ck

 o
f 

cl
ar

it
y 

re
g

ar
d

in
g

 e
xe

cu
ti

ve
 m

em
b

er
 a

n
d

o
ve

rv
ie

w
 a

n
d

 s
cr

u
ti

n
y 

m
em

b
er

 r
o

le
s.

  (
R

00
38


[...]

To inform and seek the views of the Committee on the results of a survey into Ethical 
Governance undertaken in October to December 2009. 
 

This report is public 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That members consider the results of the ethical governance survey, the 
conclusions reached and the action plan drawn up as a result of the internal 
audit report and comment on: 

a) the outcome of the survey, making suggestions as necessary for any 
further or alternative action they would like to see; and  

b) the value of the exercise and whether any future repetition of the 
process would be welcomed. 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Proposals to undertake a survey into ethical governance issues were prompted by 
comments made by the external auditor in evaluating the council’s Use of Resources 
for 2008/09. 

1.2 The Ethical Governance Survey was developed by Internal Audit in consultation with 
the Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Head of Democratic Services and 
sought to ascertain the adequacy of the council’s ethical governance framework 
through assessing the levels of Member and employee understanding and 
perceptions of ethical governance and related policies and practices.  It was 
envisaged that the results could provide a baseline against which progress could be 
measured by conducting similar surveys in future.  The survey contained a range of 
questions in the following sections: 

• Ethical Standards and Conduct 

• Constitutional Framework 

• Roles and Responsibilities 

• Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Arrangements 

• Comments, Compliments and Complaints 

• Information and Communication 

Agenda Item 8 Page 24



   

1.3 All Members and employees were invited to take part in the survey, which took place 
over a six week period between October and December 2009.  Questions were 
grouped into six sections and at the end of each section responders had the 
opportunity to include additional comments and/or suggestions on how the council 
could improve its overall arrangements.  Employees were also asked to provide the 
name of their Service and their level of employment. 

2.0 Results 

2.1 Fifteen Members (25%) and 147 employees (approx 15%) chose to complete and 
return the survey.  Responses were received from employees in all Services, 
representing all levels of the Authority including manual and clerical staff, senior and 
middle management and chief officers. 

2.2 The detailed results from the survey are included in the report attached at Appendix 
A. 

2.3 Drawing on the results of the survey, Internal Audit have carried out their own 
evaluation and, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer, 
produced a report with proposed action plan, a copy of which is attached as 
Appendix B. 

3.0 Proposal 

3.1 Arrangements are in hand to make the results of the survey available throughout the 
council.   

3.2 This report is being submitted jointly to the Audit Committee on 22nd September 2010 
and to the Standards Committee on 7th October 2010.  In both instances, members 
of the committee are asked to consider the results of the survey, and the conclusions 
reached and action plan drawn up as a result of the internal audit report.  Members 
are also asked to comment on the outcome of the survey, and to make suggestions 
for any further or alternative action they would like to see, and to comment on the 
value of the exercise and whether any future repetition of the process would be 
welcomed. 

4.0 Details of Consultation  

4.1 Not applicable 

5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

5.1 The options available to members are to accept the results of the survey and the 
internal audit report as presented, or to comment and recommend further/alternative 
action as appropriate. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None identified 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directl
[...]
me 
extent 

No Don't 
know Yes 

To 
some 
extent 

No Don’t 
Know 

Do you think it is important for the council to 
establish and operate by a set of strong 
ethical values? 

100% 0% 0% 0% 84% 16% 0% 1% 

Are you familiar with the 10 general 
principles of Conduct for Councillors? 40% 53% 7% 0% N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Do you think that public perception of 
ethical standards within the council is 
good? 

20% 27% 53% 0% N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Do you think that standards of ethical 
conduct in the authority are high? 47% 47% 7% 0% 20% 52% 11% 16% 

Do you think that Members lead by 
example in ensuring good conduct and high 
standards within the council? 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 10% 50% 17% 22% 

Do you think that staff generally, see 
themselves as having a role in ensuring 
good conduct and high standards on behalf 
of the council? 

53% 40% 7% 0% N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Do you see yourself as having a role in 
ensuring good conduct and high standards 
on behalf of the council? 

93% 7% 0% 0% 74% 24% 1% 1% 

Page 28



 

Page 2  

Responses 
 

Members Employees 

Question Yes 
To 

some 
extent 

No Don't 
know Yes 

To 
some 
extent 

No Don’t 
Know 

Do you think that other Members see 
themselves as having a role in ensuring 
good conduct and high standards on behalf 
of the council? 

60% 40% 0% 0% N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Do you think that other staff generally, see 
themselves as having a role in ensuring 
good conduct and high standards on behalf 
of the council? 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 36% 51% 7% 5% 

Do you know where to go for advice and 
support on conduct and ethical issues when 
you need it? 

80% 13% 7% 0% 40% 24% 32% 4% 

Have you had training on general standards 
of ethical governance? 53% 27% 20% 0% 10% 14% 71% 5% 

Have you received any training relating to 
the Members Code of Conduct? 87% 0% 13% 0% N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Have you had relevant training on issues 
relating to standards of conduct, including 
the Code of Conduct for staff? 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 22% 30% 45% 3% 

Are you 

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  22ND SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Janice Hanson (Vice-Chairman), Jon Barry, Abbott Bryning, 

Roger Dennison and Geoff Knight 
   
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman) and Keith Sowden 
  
 Also in attendance:-  
   
 Heather Garrett KPMG 
 Steve Clark KPMG 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Amanda Robinson Senior Auditor 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Services 
 
11 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting on 30 June 2010 were agreed and signed as a correct 

record. 
  

  
12 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
14 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2009/10  
 
 The Head of Financial Services presented a report that updated members on the 

outcome of the audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2010/11.  
 
Members were advised that Kevin Wharton of KPMG was retiring, and as such would no 
longer be attending Audit Committee. The Vice-Chairman thanked Kevin on behalf of the 
committee, and welcomed Steve Clark who would be attending Audit Committee 
meetings in the future.  
 
Steve Clark reported that the audit had gone very well and it was anticipated that an 
‘unqualified opinion’ would be issued. A few minor presentational adjustments had been 
made to the accounts since they were presented to the committee in June, but they did 
not have any impact on the Council’s overall financial position or its balances.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 
Members were reminded that the ‘Use of Resources’ assessment arrangements had 
been abolished, but that a substantial amount of work had already been undertaken on 
this in relation to 2009/10, and that this information had been used to inform KPMG’s 
VFM conclusion.  
 
Heather Garrett of KPMG informed the committee that the accounts production was 
strong and required no adjustments and that this was due to good management.  
 
The committee was informed that KPMG had assessed the council’s valuation 
assumptions for the Icelandic bank investments for appropriateness in light of CIPFA’s 
latest available guidance. They were satisfied that appropriate provisions were in place 
in relation to Icelandic investments, and that they were happy with the council’s progress 
with implementing the recommendations raised in 2008/09. 
 
The committee were informed that authorities were required to report under IFRS for the 
first time in 2010/11, and the 2009/10 financial statements would need to be converted 
to IFRS for comparative purposes.  
 
Members were advised that there had been significant movements in the council’s 
pension liabilities. This was largely due to a change in assumptions used by the actuary 
to estimate the liabilities and also the performance of the capital markets affecting the 
pension assets. It was noted that this was consistent with other pension funds around 
the country. 
 
The committee were reminded that KPMG had raised a number of recommendations in 
2008/09. These mainly related to use of resources and the Icelandic banks. KPMG were 
satisfied that all of the recommendations had either been implemented or were going 
through ongoing implementation. 
 
The committee discussed the external auditors’ recommendations, and it was noted that 
workforce planning was still a priority one issue. Heather Garret advised that the council 
had made significant progress in addressing its issues in respect of workforce planning. 
There was now a clearer link between strategic plans and workforce planning, as well as 
planning for any future gaps in skills. Workforce planning had remained a priority one 
issue because some arrangements were in early stages, and work was still ongoing.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the committee notes the report for 2009/10 issued by the Council’s External 

Auditors and the letter of representation signed by the Section 151 Officer.   
  
 Steve Clark of KPMG left the meeting at this point  
  
15 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report to advise members of the latest 

monitoring position regarding the 2010/11 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The report asked members to note the current monitoring position and to endorse the 
strategy relating to internal audit staffing and the assessment of future audit needs, as 
set out in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.6 of the report.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 
Members were reminded that the Principal Auditor had left the section for a position 
elsewhere in the council, it was felt that the post should be filled and the internal audit 
section maintained at full establishment. Following a thorough assessment by the 
Internal Audit Manager in consultation with the Head of Financial Services and the HR 
Manager, Management Team had approved the following: 
 
(a) That approval be given to recruit to the post of Principal Auditor on a permanent 

basis, subject to the vacancy being ring fenced for the two Senior Auditor 
postholders; and 

(b) That any resulting vacancy be held for the time being, subject to clarifying the 
council’s audit requirements in the long term.  

 
The committee were informed that Amanda Robinson had now been appointed as the 
councils Principal Auditor and that a full internal audit needs assessment would be 
carried out over the next few months. The Internal Audit Manager introduced Amanda to 
the members of the committee. 
 
It was advised that at the current time there was scope to manage the plan and no 
remedial measures were required.  
 
The committee discussed the service’s new staffing arrangements in detail.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the current monitoring position be noted. 
  
(2) That the strategy relating to internal audit staffing and the assessment of future 

audit needs, as set out in paragraphs 2.2 to 2.3 of the report, be endorsed.  
  
16 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report to inform the committee of the results of 

internal audit work for the period and provided an update on the levels of assurance 
issued for areas audited since they were last considered by the committee on 30 June 
2010.  
 
Appendix A to the report provided an updated position on all those audits where the 
level of assurance had not yet reached ‘reasonable’.  
 
The committee were advised that in accordance with resolution passed at the previous 
meeting of the committee on 30 June 2010, the Internal Audit Manager had tracked 
progress with systems implementations relating to the audit report on ‘Income 
Management (Housing Rents Direct Debit Payments). It was advised that a two stage 
software upgrade had been required, the first stage had now been completed, and this 
would allow the second stage to be carried out in the near future, It was anticipated that 
this would allow the direct debit system to be implemented. 
 
The Head of Financial Services provided an update on the audit report on ‘Procurement 
and Contract Management’. It was advised that the revised Procurement Strategy had 
now been approved, and the contract procedure rules were in the process of being 
reviewed to reflect the new strategy.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 
The committee discussed the progress made in regards to procurement, it was advised 
that while the assurance opinion was currently limited, progress was being made and 
actions were currently underway to achieve a reasonable level of assurance in the 
future. Members agreed that they were happy with the progress being made regarding 
procurement, but would like a further report on contract management.  The Internal Audit 
Manager advised that a review of contract management arrangements corporately was 
due to begin soon and this would deal with the issues outstanding from the earlier audit. 
 
The committee discussed the audit report regarding ‘Payroll’, it was advised that initial 
project stages had been undertaken and procurement arrangements were underway 
with a view to a decision being made by 31 December 2010.  
 
The Head of Financial Services provided an update on developments regarding the 
audit report on ‘Markets’. It was reported that there had been ongoing technical 
problems with the chip and pin system, which were affecting other sites as well as the 
council’s markets. The council was currently working with the provider to find a solution 
to the problem. 
 
The committee were informed that internal audit follow-up review regarding ‘RMS’ would 
be reported to the committee in the usual way once it was completed. It was reported 
that the new Head of Health and Housing was overseeing this process.  
 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
  
(2) That the Audit Committee request Internal Audit to track progress with regard 

to ‘Income Management (Housing Rents Direct Debit Payments)’ and report on 
progress to the committee. 

  
(3) That the Audit Committee request Internal Audit to track progress with relation 

to ‘Contract Management’ and that this be reported to a future meeting of the 
committee.  

 
(4) That the Internal Audit Manager continues to track progress with regard to the 

Payroll/HR system project and that this be reported to a future meeting of the 
committee.   

  
17 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE SURVEY AND INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report to inform and seek the views of the 

Committee on the results of a survey into Ethical Governance undertaken in October to 
December 2009. 
 
The committee were advised that proposals to undertake a survey into ethical 
governance issues had been prompted by comments made by the external auditor in 
evaluating the council’s Use of Resources for 2008/09.  
 
The Ethical Governance Survey had been developed by Internal Audit in consultation 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 22ND SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

with the Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer and Head of Democratic Services and 
sought to ascertain the adequacy of the council’s Ethical Governance Framework. 15 
Members and 147 employees had completed and returned the survey.  
 
Members were advised that the report was being submitted jointly to Audit Committee 
and Standards Committee (on 7 October 2010). Members of both committees were 
being asked to consider the results of the survey, the conclusions reached and the 
action plan which had been drawn up. Members were also asked to comment on the 
outcome of the survey, make suggestions for any alternative action they would like to 
see and to comment on the value of the exercise and whether any future repetition 
would be welcomed.  
 
The committee considered the results of the survey and the action plan, and discussed 
both in detail. The committee discussed question 3 of the survey, ‘Do you think that 
public perception of ethical standards within the council is good?’ Members were 
concerned that there were occasions when letters from the public, or articles appeared 
in local newspapers that which could damage the public perception of the council. It was 
queried as to whether the council’s communications team identified instances of 
negative public perception and responded to them, particularly on occasions when the 
negative perception was founded on incorrect information.   
 
The Internal Audit Manager agreed to liaise with communications regarding the 
committee’s queries relating to press rebuttals. Councillor Dennison agreed that he 
would report the committee’s concerns to Standards Committee when they considered 
the report on 7 October 2010.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the results of the ethical governance survey, the conclusions reached, and 

the action plan drawn up as a result of the internal audit report be noted.   
  

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - 01524 582132 - email: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


